C . 1

4/27



State of Colorado

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

DENVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER



WHEREAS, it is the policy of the State of Colorado to oppose restrictive trade practices, to protect firms and individuals doing business in the State from improper pressures affecting their business operations, and to work for the elimination of discrimination based on race, color, creed, religion, sex, or national origin;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Richard D. Lamm, Governor of the State of Colorado, by virtue of the authority vested in me under the laws of the State of Colorado do hereby order that all contracts of the State for goods or services entered into after June 30, 1977, shall contain the following provision:

1. Each contracting party agrees that, during the term of this contract, it will not engage in any action to comply with, to further, or to support any direct or indirect boycott against a country which is not the object of any form of embargo by the United States.

The contracting party further agrees that it will not:

- a. Discriminate against or refuse to buy from, sell to, or trade with any business entity or person because of the race, creed, color, religion, ancestry, national origin or sex of such person or of such person's or such business entity's partners, members, stockholders, directors, officers, managers, superintendents, agents, employees, business associates, suppliers, or customers; or
- b. Give as part of any business transaction, any statement, certification or other document indicating that the contracting party has complied, or will comply, with a policy imposed by any person, business entity, nation or international organization requiring exclusion from any business transaction of or discrimination against, any business entity or person because of race, creed, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, or sex of such person or of such person's or such business entity's partners, stockholders, directors, officers, managers, superintendents, agents, employees, business associates, suppliers, or customers.

GIVEN under my hand and the Executive Seal of the State of Colorado, this twenty-second day of April, A.D.,

Richard D. Lam Governor

1977.